Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   5,581   (17 )   (3)   5,564

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,961   $ (4,563 )   $ (1,602 )

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.08   $ (0.12 )   $ (0.04 )

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain
litigation, and other items.

(2) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended August 31, 2022.

(3) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended November 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 85,429   $ (8,442 )   (2)   $ 76,987

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   40,351   (3,184 )   (2)   37,167

Gross profit   45,078   (5,258 )   39,820

% of net sales   52.8 %   51.7 %

Operating expenses

Research and development   6,838   (66 )   (2)   6,772

Sales and marketing   26,007   (15 )   (2)   25,992

General and administrative   10,835   2   (2)   10,837

Amortization of intangibles   4,808   (483 )   (2)   4,325

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   1,646   —   1,646

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   3,059   —   3,059

Total operating expenses   53,193   (562 )   52,631

Operating loss   (8,115 )   (4,696 )   (12,811 )

Interest expense, net   (684 )   —   (684 )

Other expense, net   (252 )   —   (252 )

Total other expense, net   (936 )   —   (936 )

Loss before income tax benefit   (9,051 )   (4,696 )   (13,747 )

Income tax benefit   (565 )   —   (3)   (565 )

Net loss $ (8,486 )   $ (4,696 )   $ (13,182 )

Loss per share

Basic $ (0.21 )   $ (0.33 )

Diluted $ (0.21 )   $ (0.33 )

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   39,490   39,490

Diluted   39,490   39,490

(1) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended November 30, 2022.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

(3) There are no adjustments for income tax expense or deferred taxes when considering valuation allowances on the Company's deferred taxes.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

Three Months Ended November 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Loss to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income (Loss):

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net loss $ (8,486 )   $ (4,696 )   (5)   $ (13,182 )

Amortization of intangibles   4,808   (483 )   (5)   4,325

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   1,646   —   1,646

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,059   —   3,059

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   (671 )   1,191   520

Adjusted net income (loss) $ 356   $ (3,988 )   $ (3,632 )

Reconciliation of Diluted Loss Per Share to non-GAAP Adjusted Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.21 )   $ (0.12 )   (5)   $ (0.33 )

Amortization of intangibles   0.12   (0.01 )   (5)   0.11

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   0.04   —   0.04

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   0.08   —   0.08

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   (0.02 )   0.03   0.01

[…]

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,059   —   3,059

Adjusted EBITDA $ 7,455   $ (5,187 )   $ 2,268

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.19   $ (0.13 )   $ 0.06

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain
litigation, and other items.

(2) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of
the Business for the three months ended November 30, 2022.

(3) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended February 28, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 80,712   $ (7,502 )   (2)   $ 73,210

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   40,208   (3,027 )   (2)   37,181

Gross profit   40,504   (4,475 )   36,029

% of net sales   50.2 %   49.2 %

Operating expenses

Research and development   6,852   (39 )   (2)   6,813

Sales and marketing   25,406   (11 )   (2)   25,395

General and administrative   8,839   6   (2)   8,845

Amortization of intangibles   4,739   (484 )   (2)   4,255

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   227   —   227

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   3,369   —   3,369

Total operating expenses   49,432   (528 )   48,904

Operating loss   (8,928 )   (3,947 )   (12,875 )

Interest expense, net   (736 )   —   (736 )

Other income (expense), net   —   —   —

Total other expense, net   (736 )   —   (736 )

Loss before income tax benefit   (9,664 )   (3,947 )   (13,611 )

Income tax benefit   (179 )   —   (3)   (179 )

Net loss $ (9,485 )   $ (3,947 )   $ (13,432 )

Loss per share

Basic $ (0.24 )   $ (0.34 )

Diluted $ (0.24 )   $ (0.34 )

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   39,509   39,509

Diluted   39,509   39,509

(1) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

(3) There are no adjustments for income tax expense or deferred taxes when considering valuation allowances on the Company's deferred taxes.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

Three Months Ended February 28, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Loss to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Loss:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net loss $ (9,485 )   $ (3,947 )   (5)   $ (13,432 )

Amortization of intangibles   4,739   (484 )   (5)   4,255

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   227   —   227

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,369   —   3,369

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   127   1,019   1,146

Adjusted net loss $ (1,023 )   $ (3,412 )   $ (4,435 )

Reconciliation of Diluted Loss Per Share to non-GAAP Adjusted Diluted Loss Per Share:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.24 )   $ (0.10 )   (5)   $ (0.34 )

Amortization of intangibles   0.12   (0.01 )   (5)   0.11

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   0.01   —   0.01

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   0.08   —   0.08

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   —   0.03   0.03

[…]

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,369   —   3,369

Adjusted EBITDA $ 4,258   $ (4,438 )   $ (180 )

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.11   $ (0.11 )   $ —

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain
litigation, and other items.

(2) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended February 28, 2023.

(3) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended May 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 91,074   $ (8,755 )   (2)   $ 82,319

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   44,715   (3,595 )   (2)   41,120

Gross profit   46,359   (5,160 )   41,199

% of net sales   50.9 %   50.0 %

Operating expenses

Research and development   7,860   (159 )   (2)   7,701

Sales and marketing   26,293   (21 )   (2)   26,272

General and administrative   10,228   —   (2)   10,228

Amortization of intangibles   4,406   (483 )   (2)   3,923

Goodwill impairment   14,549   —   14,549

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   236   —   236

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   3,624   (368 )   (2)   3,256

Total operating expenses   67,196   (1,031 )   66,165

Operating loss   (20,837 )   (4,129 )   (24,966 )

Interest expense, net   (901 )   —   (901 )

Other expense, net   (127 )   —   (127 )

Total other expense, net   (1,028 )   —   (1,028 )

Loss before income tax benefit   (21,865 )   (4,129 )   (25,994 )

Income tax benefit   (398 )   —   (3)   (398 )

Net loss $ (21,467 )   $ (4,129 )   $ (25,596 )

Loss per share

Basic $ (0.54 )   $ (0.65 )

Diluted $ (0.54 )   $ (0.65 )

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   39,608   39,608

Diluted   39,608   39,608

(1) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended May 31, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

(3) There are no adjustments for income tax expense or deferred taxes when considering valuation allowances on the Company's deferred taxes.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

Three Months Ended May 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Loss to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income (Loss):

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net loss $ (21,467 )   $ (4,129 )   (5)   $ (25,596 )

Amortization of intangibles   4,406   (483 )   (5)   3,923

Goodwill impairment   14,549   —   14,549

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   236   —   236

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,624   (368 )   (5)   3,256

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   (617 )   1,146   529

Adjusted net income (loss) $ 731   $ (3,834 )   $ (3,103 )

Reconciliation of Diluted Loss Per Share to non-GAAP Adjusted Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.54 )   $ (0.11 )   (5)   $ (0.65 )

Amortization of intangibles   0.11   (0.01 )   (5)   0.10

Goodwill impairment   0.37   —   0.37

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   0.01   —   0.01

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   0.09   (0.01 )   (5)   0.08

[…]

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,624   (368 )   (3)   3,256

Adjusted EBITDA $ 7,932   $ (4,987 )   $ 2,945

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.20   $ (0.13 )   $ 0.07

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain
litigation, and other items.

(2) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the three months ended May 31, 2023.

(3) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

As of May 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 338,752   $ (32,445 )   (2)   $ 306,307

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   164,506   (12,914 )   (2)   151,592

Gross profit   174,246   (19,531 )   154,715

% of net sales   51.4 %   50.5 %

Operating expenses

Research and development   29,883   (326 )   (2)   29,557

Sales and marketing   104,249   (66 )   (2)   104,183

General and administrative   40,003   7   (2)   40,010

Amortization of intangibles   18,790   (1,933 )   (2)   16,857

Goodwill impairment   14,549   —   14,549

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   2,320   —   2,320

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   15,633   (386 )   (2)   15,247

Total operating expenses   225,427   (2,704 )   222,723

Operating loss   (51,181 )   (16,827 )   (68,008 )

Interest expense, net   (2,702 )   —   (2,702 )

Other expense, net   (554 )   —   (554 )

Total other expense, net   (3,256 )   —   (3,256 )

Loss before income tax benefit   (54,437 )   (16,827 )   (3)   (71,264 )

Income tax benefit   (1,995 )   —   (1,995 )

Net loss $ (52,442 )   $ (16,827 )   $ (69,269 )

Loss per share

Basic $ (1.33 )   $ (1.75 )

Diluted $ (1.33 )   $ (1.75 )

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   39,480   39,480

Diluted   39,480   39,480

(1) Reflects the Company's historical US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Business for the year ended May 31, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the historical operating results of the Business.

(3) There are no adjustments for income tax expense or deferred taxes when considering valuation allowances on the Company's deferred taxes.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

As of May 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Loss to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Loss:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net loss $ (52,442 )   $ (16,827 )   (5)   $ (69,269 )

Amortization of intangibles   18,790   (1,933 )   (5)   16,857

Goodwill impairment   14,549   —   14,549

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   2,320   —   2,320

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   15,633   (386 )   (5)   15,247

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   (1,272 )   4,404   3,132

Adjusted net loss $ (2,422 )   $ (14,742 )   $ (17,164 )

Reconciliation of Diluted Loss Per Share to non-GAAP Adjusted Diluted Loss Per Share:

  As Reported (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   As Adjusted

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Diluted loss per share $ (1.33 )   $ (0.42 )   (5)   $ (1.75 )

Amortization of intangibles   0.48   (0.05 )   (5)   0.43

Goodwill impairment   0.37   —   0.37

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   0.06   —   0.06

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   0.39   (0.01 )   (5)   0.38

Tax effect of non-GAAP items (2)   (0.03 )   0.11   0.08

Adjusted diluted loss per share $ (0.06 )   $ (0.37 )   $ (0.43 )

Adjusted diluted sharecount (3)   39,480   39,480

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain